

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DUPAGE COUNTY
EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT**

DAVID BAMBERG, *individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,*

Plaintiff,

v.

DYNAMIC MANUFACTURING, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 2023LA000015

Judge: Hon. Timothy McJoynt

Candice Adams
e-filed in the 18th Judicial Circuit Court
DuPage County
ENVELOPE: 22630643
2023LA000015
FILEDATE: 5/8/2023 8:08 PM
Date Submitted: 5/8/2023 8:08 PM
Date Accepted: 5/9/2023 8:27 AM
MS

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARD**

Dated: May 8, 2023

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Joseph I. Marchese*
Philip L. Fraietta (Attorney No. 6337165)
Max S. Roberts (*Pro Hac Vice*)
888 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (646) 837-7150
Fax: (212) 989-9163
E-mail: jmarchese@bursor.com
pfraietta@bursor.com
mroberts@bursor.com

Class Counsel

**WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLC**

Carl Malmstrom
Attorney No. 285105
111 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1700
Chicago, IL 60604
Tel: (312) 984-0000
Fax: (212) 686-0114
E-mail: malmstrom@whafh.com

Local Counsel for Plaintiff and the Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION	1
I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
II. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES, COSTS, AND EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	3
A. The Court Should Apply The Percentage-of-the-Fund Method In This Case	4
B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, And Expenses Are Reasonable As A Percentage Of The Class Benefit	8
1. The Total Value Of The Settlement Is \$1,850,400.....	8
2. The Requested 35% Of The Settlement Fund Is Reasonable	9
II. THE REQUESTED INCENTIVE AWARD IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 7

Brundidge v. Glendale Fed. Bank, F.S.B.,
168 Ill. 2d 235 (1995) 5, 8, 9

Career Concepts, Inc. v. Synergy, Inc.,
372 Ill. App. 3d 395 (1st Dist. 2007) 4

Cook v. Niedert,
142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) 6, 15

Cothron v. White Castle System, Inc.,
2023 WL 128004 (Feb. 17, 2023)..... 1, 8, 10

Deloach v. Philip Morris Cos.,
2003 WL 23094907 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 19, 2003) 5

Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.,
297 F.R.D. 561 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2014) 12

Evans v. Jeff D.,
475 U.S. 717 (1986)..... 4

Famular v. Whirlpool Corp.,
2019 WL 1254882 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2019)..... 11

Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.,
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) 8

Gaskill v. Gordon,
160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) 7

In re Ampicillin Antitrust Litig.,
526 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1981)..... 10

In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 7

In re Continental Illinois Securities Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) 6

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2010)..... 12

<i>In re MetLife Demutalization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	12
<i>In re Nutella Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 589 F. App'x 53 (3d Cir. 2014)	4
<i>In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005)	15
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>In re TJX Cos. Retail Secs. Breach Litig.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D. Mass. 2008)	5
<i>Kirchoff v. Flynn</i> , 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 2006)	6, 9
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Martin v. AmeriPride Servs, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2313604 (S.D. Cal. June 9, 2011).....	10
<i>McCormick v. Adtalem Glob. Educ., Inc.</i> , 2022 IL App (1st) 201197-U	5, 6, 7
<i>McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....	6
<i>McNiff v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 384 Ill. App. 3d 401 (4th Dist. 2008).....	4, 10
<i>Meyenburg v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52962 (S.D. Ill. July 31, 2006)	9
<i>Neel v. Strong</i> , 114 S.W.3d 272 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003).....	5
<i>Negro Nest, L.L.C. v. Mid-Northern Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 362 Ill. App. 3d 640 (4th Dist. 2005).....	4
<i>Perez v. Rash Curtis & Associates</i> , 2020 WL 1904533 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2020)	5
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties, Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Retsky Family Ltd. P'ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20397 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001).....	8

<i>Richardson v. Haddon</i> , 375 Ill. App. 3d 312 (1st Dist. 2007)	10
<i>Ryan v. City of Chicago</i> , 274 Ill. App. 3d 913 (1st Dist. 1995)	6
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	9
<i>Shaun Fauley, Sabon, Inc. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 IL App (2d) 150236, ¶ 58, 52 N.E.3d 427	5, 9
<i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Tims v. Black Horse Carriers, Inc.</i> , 2023 IL 127801 (Feb. 2, 2023)	1, 8, 10
<i>Watson v. Legacy Healthcare Financial Servs., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 5917935 (IL App. Ct. 1st Dist., Dec. 15, 2021)	2
<i>Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Wells v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C 2008)	9
<i>Williams v. Gen. Elec. Capital Auto Lease</i> , 94 C 7410, 1995 WL 765266 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 26, 1995)	6
<i>Wing v. Asacro Inc.</i> , 114 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1997)	4
STATUTES	
735 ILCS 5/2-615	3
735 ILCS 5/2-619	3
740 ILCS 14/1	2, 3
740 ILCS 14/15	1
740 ILCS 14/20(2)	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
299 F.R.D. 160, NACA Guideline 5 (West 2014)	14, 15
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (5th ed. 2019)	4, 9
